#/04 (R-2024-421) 4/9/2024 COR. COPY

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 315458

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE APR 1 1 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO TO RATIFY THE CONTRACT SPENDING FOR FULL SERVICE MOBILE SHOWER RENTALS.

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego (City) issued an Invitation to Bid
(ITB 10089318-18-K) on January 5, 2018, for a Full-Service Portable Shower Rental provider
that could be used Citywide, by multiple departments, based on need; and

WHEREAS, the City subsequently awarded a contract to United Site Services of California, Inc. for \$3 million over five years on March 16, 2018 (Contract), of which \$2,457,047.41 was spent in the normal course; and

WHEREAS, unexpectedly high usage of the Contract was required in Fiscal Year 2019 and in response to the COVID-19 emergency, including Operation Shelter to Home launched on April 1, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the City spent a total of \$4,201,871.30 beyond the \$2,457,047.41 during these urgent circumstances and closed the contract on March 15, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the City seeks ratification of the additional \$4,201,871.30 spent; and WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, the contract spend to the existing contract between the City of San Diego and United Site Services of California, Inc., on file with the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR
315458 in the amount of \$4,201,871.30 is hereby ratified, bringing the total amount of the Contract to \$6,658,918.71.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By Mark M. Imada

Deputy City Attorney

MMI:hm:cm March 25, 2024

April 8, 2024 COR. COPY

Or.Dept: Purchasing and Contracting

CC No. N/A

Doc. No. 3596196\_2

meeting of	APR 0 9 2024	<u> </u>
		DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
		By Kystell Waina Deputy City Clork
Approved:	4[10] 24 (date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor
Vetoed:	(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this

Passed by the Council of The C	ity of San Dieg	,o onA	APR <b>0 9</b> 2024	_, by the following vote	
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays <i>→</i>	Not Present	Recused	
Joe LaCava		$\square$			
Jennifer Campbell					
Stephen Whitburn					
Henry L. Foster III	$\overline{\mathbb{N}}$				
Marni von Wilpert	$\overline{\mathbb{N}}$				
Kent Lee	$oxed{oxed}$				
Raul A. Campillo	<u> </u>				
Vivian Moreno	<u>_</u> (				
Sean Elo-Rivera					
(Please note: When a resolut date the approved resolution				erk.)	
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.			
(Seal)		City Cle	<u>DIANA J.S. FU</u> rk of The City of S	JENTES San Diego, California.	
		ву <u>Кл</u>	systelfile	<i>dina</i> , Deputy	
		Office of the	e City Clerk, San Di	iego, California	
	Reso	lution Numbe	er R <b>31</b> ;	5458	